Ordinance No. 13-07

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 1492 PARK AVENUE SUBDIVISION PLAT
LOCATED AT 1492 PARK AVENUE, PARK CITY, UTAH

WHEREAS, the owner of the property located at 1492 Park Avenue, has petitioned the
City Council for approval of the Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the property was properly noficed and posted according to the
requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, proper legal notice was sent to all affected property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on February 13, 2013, to
receive input on the proposed subdivision;

WHEREAS, the on February 13, 2013 the Planning Commission forwarded a positiVe
recommendation to the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2013, the City Council held a public hearing on the
proposed subdivision; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Park City, Utah to approve the proposed 1492
Park Avenue Subdivision.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as
follows:

SECTION 1. APPROVAL. The above recitals are hereby incorporated as findings of
fact. The 1492 Park Avenue Subdivision as shown in Attachment 1 is approved subject
to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval:

Findings of Fact:

1. The site is located at 1492 Park Avenue, Park City.

2. The site is within the Historic Residential-Medium Density (HRM}) District.

3. The metes and bounds parcel is approximately 8,414 square feet in size.

4. The proposed one-lot subdivision does not increase the change the boundaries of
the parcel. Currently, the parcel is 62.95 feet wide along Park Avenue, its western
boundary. Itis 121.85 feet long along the north side yard, 66 square feet along the
east rear yard, and 129.92 feet long along the south side yard.

5. Per LMC 15.2.4-4, the Minimum Lot Area for non-residential Uses shall be
determined by the Planning Commission during the Conditional Use review. The
use of the property has always been non-residential, the structure is pre-existing, the

. size of the property is not changing and the size of the lot is appropriate for the non-



residential use, therefore the minimum lot size shall be 8,414 square feet. The
current lot size is comparable to other commercial sites in the district.

6. The proposed use of the existing building as “Office, General” is not a permitted use
in a non-historic building in the HRM District. .

7. On September 26, 2012, Planning Director Thomas Eddington made a
determination that the use of the building could continue being used for
commercial/office use as a legal non-conforming use.

8. The existing structure has a footprint 4,544 square feet; however, the proposed
alterations will increase the building’s gross floor area to 6,694 square feet; however,
the proposed modifications will not increase the existing building footprint.

9. There are minimum 'required Front, Rear, or Side Yard dimensions in the HRM
District of fifteen feet (15), ten feet (10"}, and five feet (5'), respectively. There are
setbacks associated with the HRM zone of which the parking lot and north and west
sections of the building are located.

10. The existing structure currently has a two to four foot (2' - 4') sethack increasing
from north to south along the front yard, and a forty-three foot (43') rear yard
setback. There is a zero foot (0') setback along the north side yard, and a twenty
foot (20') setback con the south side yard.

11.A January 16, 2013 letter from the planning director addressed the non-complying
status as to the north side yard setback.

12, According to LMC Section 15-9-6 (A), any Non-Complying Structure may be altered
or enlarged, provided that such alteration or enlargement shall neither create any
new non-compliance nor shall increase the degree of the existing non-compliance of
all or any part of such Structure. '

13.The property is currently accessed from a driveway on Park Avenue. The driveway
leads into a rear parking lot containing eleven (11) parking spaces.

~ 14.8ullivan Road is a city-owned private driveway for City Park.

15. Sullivan Road shall not be used as an entrance. All ingress and egress shall be off
Park Avenue. The applicant shall not contest the installation of curbs and
landscaping along Sullivan Road.

16. The plat must be recorded before the City issues a Certificate of Occupancy.

17. The applicant requests approval of the subdivision application to create a legal lot of
record in order to be able to construct the proposed improvements to the exterior,
the basement, and the second floor. '

18. The property located at 1492 Park Avenue is within the Soils Ordinance Boundary.

19. Prior to its demolition, the roof encroached two feet (2') across the north property
line. In the reconstruction of the roof structure, the Building Department has
requested that any snow shedding be resolved, or a snow shed agreement be
obtained with the neighboring property. Similarly, the encroachment must be
resolved or an encroachment agreement must be obtained.



20.0n February 15, 2013, the Planning Director issued a second determination letter
addressing the non-complying status of the front yard setbacks as well as a
definition of razing.

21.According to the LMC Section 15-9-6(C), if a Non-Complying Structure is voluntarily
razed or is required by faw to be razed, the Structure shall not be restored unless it
is restored to comply with the regulations of the zone in which it is located.

22 Per the February 15, 2013 Determination Letter, the applicant will be required to
reconstruct walls along the north, west, and east elevations; however, the building
will not meet the definition of razed because the foundation and south elevation
walls will remain,

Conclusions of Law:
1. There is good cause for this Subdivision.

2. The Subdivision is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code and
applicable State law regarding Subdivisions.

3. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed
Subdivision.

4. Approval of the Subdivision, subject to the conditions stated below, does not
adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The City Attorney and City Engineer will review and approve the final form and
content of the record of survey for compliance with State law, the Land Management
Code, and conditions of approval.

2. The applicant will record the plat at the County within one (1) year from the date of

City Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one (1) year's time, this

approval for the plat will be void, unless a request for an extension is made in writing

prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City Council.

Plat must be recorded prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (CO).

4. Snow shedding must be resolved to the satisfaction of the Building Department, or a
Snow Shed Easement of seven feet (7') will be required along the north property
line.

5. Modified 13D sprinklers shall be required for all renovation/reconstruction.

6. Per the Soils Ordinance outlined in LMC 11-15-1 Park City Landscaping and
Maintenance of Soil Coverage, a Certificate of Compliance must be obtained if the
cap is disturbed. Currently, the approved HDDR application does not require a
Certificate of Compliance because no excavation or soil will be disturbed.

7. All conditions of the September 23, 1997 variance apply, including that Sullivan
Road is a city-owned private driveway for City Park and that Sullivan Road shall not
be used as an entrance. All ingress and egress shall be off Park Avenue. The

w



Applicant shall not contest the installation of curbs and landscaping along Sullivan
Road.

8. A ten foot (10’) public snow storage easement is required along the frontage of the
property on Park Avenue.

9. All encroachments along the north property line must be resolved to the satisfaction
of the Building Department or an Encroachment Agreement must be obtained.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28" day of February, 2013.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

"1 o 1D oo
Dana Wllhams MAYOR

JAn Scott, City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

IMAN S L —

MHrk Harringfor % Attorney

Exhibit A
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SURVEY BESCRIPTION

Beglnaing ©7 e point 154383 ieat East ond 42019 laat Nerth of the Sauthwest

eoracr of Scetfon 0, Township 2 South, Ronge £ Eeet, Selt Lake Base and Heridian:

5ol point being on the rartherly rignt of way of Fori Avenua and runnig tanco

Inenoe Korth 22325 Weat 57,55 fect aleng sald rignt of way thence Hartn

8i48°30" East 12165 fost; thence Scuih 313007 East 66,04 fael; chence Sauth
X Wast 120.92 fast to the polnt of beginning,

Containivg 8,414 square feet or 0153 gores.
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fodes, vaine ond depaslts fourrd or to be feund under o within the line or a2 of
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATR:

Trom-direct fd ahaervatin and reprutats the exisling eandilicas £ad beoncary
as of the date of survey, September 21,

ek CNRUss Campbkell. jog
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NARRATIVE:
Tha survey wae prepared for Steve Urry.

The purposs of the survay s fa locats the boundary, Impravements, ana ad esit
impeoyemenly, and ko sloke the comers.
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ans @ the bounraries of thess 2 plats wos used to esloblich e bosis of
Bearings. The Park Aienie centerline menument bearings were rocated o fit tha
deed ond plot beerings. used for the bosis of wearings. Mecsuwed and recard {In
porenlhesis) are showa on the centedines.

The rebar and cop ol the Sculmest Comer of the subject porcel was held, this
lacation did nat malch the dewd tie lo the section comor oo the o was
femwrltten in the "Survey Desérs

The narth sosth tot lines were extended b the meaumentsd right of way line &3
anown on “Park City, Uroh Mafsten? Cuntral Mep, prepared fo Pork Gity Municipol
Gorp.” and recerdod oa Entry Ne. 197786,
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coainet tocal wtlity campany of

Sita Benen Mark is rebor ond cap ol the Sculhwest Coner of the parcal. EL
G495, NAVD 85 Datom.

Thiz smerwey doca nat show bulding sachacke, easements, o uneerground =tiities,
Lagations: of which chauld bo verificd pricr to any constnretion

The Dmner of 1ne properly shauld be avare of any items aficeiing the property
inat mey appear in @ Tibe Lnsurance Repar The Surveyer hos found no ebwnus
midence. F conpmants, sICRCGChMENts, of enCumbrances an the properly survepsd
except as shaun herecn,
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